the Board of Directors, approval of members be and is 

hereby accorded to the reappointment, including the 

terms of reappointment, of Mr. Anand Balaramacharya 

Hunnur (DIN: 06650798), as Managing Director of the 

Company for a period of three (03) years with a 

remuneration of ₹ 2,25,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore 

Twenty Five Lakhs only) per annum effective from July 

12, 2025 with the remuneration details as set out 

hereunder:

(a) Salary: 

₹ 43,50,000/- (Rupees Forty Three Lakhs Fifty 

Thousand only) per annum with such increments 

each year, as may be decided by the NRC and/or the 

Board of Directors, based on merit and taking into 

account the Company's performance for the year;

(b) Perquisites and allowances:

The Managing Director shall be entitled to perquisites

[...]

in lieu thereof, special allowances, car allowance, 

performance incentive, reimbursement of water 

expenses, gas and electricity bills at residence and 

medical expenses for self and his family and all other 

payments in the nature of perquisites and allowances 

subject to ceiling of ₹ 1,67,66,265/- (Rupees One 

Crore Sixty Seven Lakhs Sixty Six Thousand Two 

Hundred and Sixty Five Only) per annum which shall 

also include premium payable towards medi-claim 

and personal accident insurance as per the policies 

of the Company and with such increments each year, 

as may be decided by the NRC and/or the Board of 

Directors, based on merit and taking into account the

[...]

other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read 

with schedule V to the Companies Act, 2013, where in any 

financial year during the tenure of the appointment, the 

Company has losses or its profits are inadequate, the 

remuneration of ₹ 2,25,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Twenty 

Five Lakhs only) per annum be paid to Mr. Anand B Hunnur 

as the minimum remuneration.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director of the Company 

and the Company Secretary of the Company be and hereby 

are severally authorized to do the such acts and deeds, 

necessary for filing requisite e-forms with the appropriate

[...]

and the Board of Directors, the approval of members be and 

is hereby accorded to enhance the remuneration payable to 

Mr. Vijay R Kirloskar (DIN: 00031253), Executive Chairman 

of the Company, from ₹ 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crores 

only) per annum to ₹ 5,50,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crores 

Fifty Lakhs only) per annum with effect from July 10, 2025 

during his tenure as Executive Chairman of the Company 

and in accordance with the details as set out hereunder:

(a) Salary: 

₹ 1,20,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty Lakhs Only) 

per annum with such increments each year, as may be 

decided by the NRC and/or the Board of Directors, based 

on merit and taking into account the Company's 

performance for the year;

(b) Perquisites and allowances:

The Chairman shall be entitled to perquisites and

[...]

special allowances, car allowance, performance 

incentive, reimbursement of water expenses, gas and 

electricity bills at residence and medical expenses for 

self and his family and all other payments in the nature 

of perquisites and allowances subject to ceiling of      

₹ 4,30,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Thirty Lakhs 

Only) per annum which shall also include premium 

payable towards  medi-claim and personal accident 

insurance as per the policies of the Company and 

such increments each year, as may be decided by the 

NRC and/or the Board of Directors, based on merit

[...]

hospitalization of the Executive Chairman, the 

Company shall reimburse the actual expenses 

incurred by him including expenses incurred by him 

on travel and treatment abroad, notwithstanding that 

the total perquisites will exceed the limit of 

₹4,30,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Thirty Lakhs 

Only) per annum in any financial year.

Contribution to provident fund and to super annuation 

fund will not be included in the computation of the 

ceiling on perquisites to the extent these either singly 

or put together are not taxable under the Income Tax

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 197 

and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 

2013, where in any financial year during the currency of 

tenure of the appointment, the Company has losses or its 

profits are inadequate, the remuneration of ₹ 5,50,00,000/- 

(Rupees Five Crores Fifty Lakhs only) per annum or such 

higher remuneration, as may be permitted according to the 

Schedule V to the Companies Act, 2013 be paid to Mr. Vijay 

R Kirloskar as minimum remuneration.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any director of the Company 

and the Company Secretary of the Company be and hereby